Income tax impact of pre-tax adjustments at the effective tax rate (17) (17)
Adjusted net income 225$   235$

Adjusted net income per diluted share 2.55$   2.65$

Diluted shares 89 89

Low* High*

Net income $   800 $   830

Net income per diluted share 9.05$   9.35$

Stock based compensation 70 70

209 209

Total pre-tax adjustments 279 279

Income tax impact of pre-tax adjustments at the effective tax rate (64) (64)
Adjusted net income $1,015 $1,045

Adjusted net income per diluted share 11.40$   11.70$

Diluted shares 89 89

* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Amortization of intangible assets, premium on receivables, deferred financing costs and discounts

Exhibit 6

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP GUIDANCE MEASURES

(In millions, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

The following tables reconcile first quarter and full year 2019 financial guidance for net income to adjusted net income and adjusted net

income per diluted share, at both ends of the range.

2019 GUIDANCE

Q1 2019 GUIDANCE

Amortization of intangible assets, premium on receivables, deferred financing costs and discounts

15

2018 As Reported1 Impact of ASC 606

2018 Prior to

Adoption

Revenues, net 643,422$   36,444$   679,866$

Expenses:

Merchant commissions   -   42,650   42,650

Processing   131,609   (5,681)   125,928

Selling   46,667   1,927   48,594

General and administrative   104,453   -   104,453

Depreciation and amortization   67,230   -   67,230

   Other operating, net 8,725   -   8,725

Operating income 284,738   (2,452)   282,286

Total other income (112,325)   -   (112,325)

Income before income taxes 397,063   (2,452)   394,611

Provision for income taxes 95,063   (697)   94,366
Net income 302,000$   (1,755)$   300,245$

Three Months Ended December 31,

1
Reflects the impact of the Company's adoption of ASC 606 and related cost capitalization guidance, which was adopted by the

Company on January 1, 2018 using the modified retrospective transition method.  The adoption of ASC 606 resulted in an

adjustment to retained earnings in our consolidated balance sheet for the cumulative effect of applying the standard, which included

costs incurred to obtain a contract, as well as presentation changes in our statements of income, including the classification of

certain amounts previously classified as merchant commissions and processing expense net with revenues.  As a result of the